To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the placees and where appropriate, their respective
ultimate beneficial owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and
its connected persons and not a connected person of the Company; and (ii) none of the
placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules)
upon completion of the Placing.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus
have been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 4:00 p.m.
on Monday, 20 May 2019. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the
Placing) are approximately HK$26.3 million before expenses.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue.

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Controlling Shareholder
Goldcorp (Notes 1 & 2) 287,855,000 32.78 431,782,500 32.78

Directors
Mr. Hung Yung Lai (Note 1) 32,145,000 3.66 48,217,500 3.66
Mr. Hung Ying 9,565,000 1.09 14,347,500 1.09
Mr. Lin Xue Xin 6,720,000 0.77 9,470,000 0.72

Public
Other Shareholders 541,875,000 61.70 813,422,500 61.75

Total 878,160,000 100.00 1,317,240,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Hung Yung Lai, the chairman of the Board and executive Director controls more than one third
of the voting power at general meetings of Goldcorp, Mr. Hung Yung Lai is deemed, by virtue of the
SFO, to be interested in the Shares held by Goldcorp.

(2) Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking, Goldcorp had accepted and subscribed for 143,927,500 Rights
Shares provisionally allotted to it under the PAL.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates in respect of valid acceptances of the Rights Shares under the PALs are
expected to be despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective